

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANWAR, *et al.*,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
vs.)
))
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED,)
et al.)
))
Defendants.)

Master File No. 09-cv-118 (VM) (THK)

ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Howard M. Shapiro
Fraser L. Hunter, Jr.
Anne K. Small
Brad E. Konstandt
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 230-8800
Facsimile: (212) 230-8888

*Attorneys for Defendant
PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim Of Vicarious Liability.....	2
A. To Establish A Principal-Agent Relationship, Plaintiffs Must Demonstrate Control Of The Underlying Conduct At Issue.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That PwCIL Had The Power To Control The Audits Of The Fairfield Funds.....	3
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under Section 20(a) Of The Exchange Act	7
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Control Over The Challenged Audits	7
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead Culpable Participation	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	1, 3, 7
<i>ATSI Communications, Inc. v. Shaar Funds Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Citiline Holdings, Inc. v. iStar Financial, Inc.</i> ,, No. 08 Civ 3612, 2010 WL 1172647 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2010).....	10
<i>CompuDyne Corp. v. Shane</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>Cromer Financial Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ 2284, 2002 WL 826847 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2002).....	6
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8
<i>Dinaco, Inc. v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> ,, 346 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Ellington Management Group, LLC v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 0416, 2009 WL 3170102 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2009)	10
<i>Graham v. Barriger</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9357, 2009 WL 3852461 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2009).....	10
<i>Green Door Realty Corp. v. TIG Insurance Co.</i> 329 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>H&H Acquisition Corp. v. Financial Intranet Holdings</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5269, 2009 WL 3496826 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2009).....	8
<i>Hammerstone NV, Inc. v. Hoffman</i> , No. 09 CV 2685, 2010 WL 882887 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010).....	10

<i>In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	7, 10
<i>In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>In re Asia Pulp & Paper Securities Litigation</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	8
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Securities Litigation</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9475, 2002 WL 244597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2002)	9
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910, 2005 WL 1875445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2005)	8
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 02 Civ. 910, 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2005)	8, 9
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Securities Litigation</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002).....	3, 5, 6
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	3, 6
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	8, 9
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>In re Shulman Transportation Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5931, 2009 WL 928279 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009).....	10
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10

<i>Manley v. AmBase Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 237 (2d. Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Nuevo Mundo Holdings v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0613, 2004 WL 112948 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2004).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Owens v. Gaffken & Barringer Fund, LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8414, 2009 WL 3073338 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2009)	9
<i>Pension Committee of University of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	8
<i>S & S Textiles International v. Steve Weave, Inc.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 8391, 2002 WL 1837999 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2002).....	6
<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Star Energy Corp. v. RSM Top-Audit</i> , No. 08 Civ. 00329, 2008 WL 5110919 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Teachers Retirement Systems of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11814, 2003 WL 21058090 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2003)	8
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharmaceutical Holdings, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	9, 10
